900227910 07/10/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Imaginova Corp.		06/30/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Space News, Inc.
Street Address:	1965 Alpine Ave.
City:	Boulder
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80304
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: COLORADO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1614476	SPACE NEWS
Registration Number:	2020579	SPACE NEWS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7205364910

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 720.536.4900

Email: rene@neugeborenlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Neugeboren O'Dowd PC
Address Line 1: 1227 Spruce Street

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Boulder, COLORADO 80302

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SPACENEWS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Craig A. Neugeboren
Signature:	/Craig A. Neugeboren/

900227910 REEL: 004818 FRAME: 0554

DD & CE 00 161117

Date:	07/10/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004818 FRAME: 0555

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Imaginova Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Seller") has sold, and Space News, Inc. a Colorado corporation ("Buyer") has purchased, certain of the assets of Seller related to the business of publishing a periodical entitled "Space News" and a related online publication of the same name published at www.SpaceNew.com, including the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademarks"), pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June ___, 2012, and the terms and conditions therein are expressly incorporated herein and made a part hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby acknowledges assignment to Buyer effective as of June ___, 2012, all trademark rights it possesses in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the identified registrations thereof.

Dated this 30day of June, 2012

IMAGINOVA CORP.

a Delaware corporation

SPACE NEWS, INC.

a Colorado corporation

By: _____

Title:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Imaginova Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Seller") has sold, and Space News, Inc. a Colorado corporation ("Buyer") has purchased, certain of the assets of Seller related to the business of publishing a periodical entitled "Space News" and a related online publication of the same name published at www.SpaceNew.com, including the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademarks"), pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June ___, 2012, and the terms and conditions therein are expressly incorporated herein and made a part hereof;

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby acknowledges assignment to Buyer effective as of June ___, 2012, all trademark rights it possesses in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the identified registrations thereof.

pn	Dated	this 24	day of	June,	2012
T		~			

IMAGINOVA CORP.
a Delaware corporation

By: Title:
SPACE NEWS, INC. a Colorado corporation
-11

Title: CEO

EXHIBIT A

- 1. Registration with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the "Space News" mark, registered September 18, 1990, Registration Number 1614476.
- 2. Registration with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the "Space News" mark, registered December 3, 1996, Registration Number 2020579.

2.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004818 FRAME: 0558